Robert Stanger v. [China Electric Motor, Inc. et al Doc.[216
1 CLOSED
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10 UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
1 CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
12 11 MIKE MCGEE, et al., ) CASE NO. CV 11-2794-R
13 )

) ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S
14 Plaintiffs, ) MOTION FOR ADDITIONAL

) ATTORNEYS' FEES AFTER NINTH
15 V. ) CIRCUIT MANDATE

)
16 || CHINA ELECTRIC MOTOR INC., et al., )
17 )

)
18 )

Defendants. )

19 )

)
20

)
21 Before the Court is Plaintiffs CounseRequest for Additional Attorneys’ Fees, in
22 conjunction with the Ninth Circuit's Mandate, which took effentFebruary 9, 2016 (Dkt. No.
23 11 200).
24 As explained by the Ninth Circuit in its Opam Remanding this actidmack to this Court,
25 “under the lodestar method, the court multiphegasonable number of hours by a reasonable
26 hourly rate.” As a preliminary matter, the $4Btended” hourly rate was an attempt by this
27 Court to account for “high-cost-lawyers” beiptaced on issues and taskat less experienced
28 and less costly professionals could have sucdissiumpleted. The blended hourly rate allowed

Dockets.Justiajcom


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/california/cacdce/2:2011cv02794/498634/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/cacdce/2:2011cv02794/498634/216/
https://dockets.justia.com/

© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N N N N DN DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U~ W N P O © 0O N O U~ W N B O

this Court to find an hourly rate which would adegliacompensate Plaiffis’ entire legal team,
in light of the attorney’s chosen allocation of @érand resources, while not penalizing the clas
any personnel and staffing inefficiency. Simceourt in a common funchse “must look out for
the interests of the beneficiaries” who neitheetiithe attorneys in quést nor agreed to their
hourly rate, this Court is notrgttly bound to the requested hourbte suggested by the attorne
at the conclusion of thease through settlemertiee generally In re Coordinated Pretrial
Proceedings in Petroleum Prods. Antitrust Litig09 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 1997). In any event, g
calculating the delay and other factors inte tbes calculation, the Lodestar figure will be
adjusted going forward.

The Lodestar figure is presumidrepresent a reasonable féeschel v. Equitable Life
Assur. Soc’y of U.S307 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2002). Aftendling the presumptive Lodestar figuf
the Court then may make adjustments sodmount of attorneys’ fees based onKbe factors.
Gracie 217. F.3d at 1070. The Keadtors include: “(1) the time and labor required, (2) the
novelty and difficulty of the questions involved, (8¢ skill requisite to pgorm the legal service

properly, (4) the preclusion of othemployment by the attorney dteeacceptance of the case,

the customary fee, (6) whether the fee is figedontingent, (7) time limitations imposed by the

client or the circumstances,)(@e amount involved and the réiswobtained, (9) the experience,
reputation, and ability of the attorneys, (10) the ‘undesit@ of the case, (11) the nature and
length of the professional relafiship with the client, and (12wards in similar casesKerr v.
Screen Extras Guild, Inc526 F.2d 67, 70 (9th Cir. 1975) (abrogation in part recognized by
Jordan v. Multnomah Cnty815 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1987) (explaigithat a district court need
only apply some of these factarsits analysis of the reasdrlaness of attorneys’ feef)avis v.
City and Cnty. of S.F976 F.2d 1536 (9th Cir. 199)acated on other grounds Byvis v. City
and Cnty. of S.F984 F.2d 345 (1993) (explaining the current irrelevance dfixtle factor))).

Having reexamined PlaintiflSounsel’s request in light ¢fie Ninth Circuit’s Opinion, and

the position papers presented by Plaintiffs’ Courtbed Court is now satisfied that an upward
adjustment of the Lodestar value is appropriate.

First, Plaintiffs’ Counsel provided 1,402 hswf legal work on this case, which is

5 for

fter

€,

5)




© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

N N N N DN DN DN NN R R R R R R R R R R
o ~N o U~ W N P O © 0O N O U~ W N B O

admittedly a significant investment in time and resources. These hours appear presumptiy
reasonable in light of the unique complexitieegant in litigating a complex civil case requiring
significant work in foreign countries, and finding common ground between multiple defendj
This presumption is strengthehby the fact that PlaintiffsCounsel had to negotiate the
settlement despite the breakdowrttwé initial good faithattempts at medi@n between parties.

Second, while much of Plaintiffs’ argumeitencerning the novelty and difficulty of the
issues involved in this case appa bit overstated, dealing witksues of research in production
that comply with both United States and Chinlesedo raise the complexity of this case beyoi
standard domestic class action.

Third, the skill of both Plaintiffs’ Counseaind Opposing Counsel in this case were
unqguestionably noteworthy. Thus the third and nikehr Factors favor an upward enhanceme

Fourth, working over 1400 hours on this calarly precludes other employment optiol
for Plaintiffs’ Counsel.

Fifth, the presumed reasonable rate in camrfund cases will often be 25% or higher @
the overall award received by the clafsre Activision Secs. Litig723 F. Supp. 1373 (N.D. Cg
1989). The original full Lodestar value in thiseavas significantly below that amount and th
both the fifth and twelftikerr factors favor an enhancement above the Lodestar figure.

Sixth, the results obtagal, as already noted by this Courits original order, were
admittedly quite favorable to the class members. The eKgnhfactor thus weighs in favor of
an enhancement.

Seventh, given the legitimate concerns of baibig to collect against foreign defendant

with questionable sobncy, the risk of non-payment waigh in this case as well.

While this Court finds Plaintiffs Counsel’s amtilation of the undesirability of this case to

be a bit overstated, th&err factors, when examined as aaele, do make Plaintiffs Counsel's

requested upward adjustmenttloé Lodestar value to appear reasonable to this Court.
Having examined the reasonableness factodeiarmining the appropriateness of an

upward adjustment to the Lodestar rate, this Qouigt next examine the delay factor. This C¢

may use either of two methods for calculatihg appropriate compensation for a delay in

ely
)

aNts.

nd a

nt.

NS

— =

|

urt




© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N NN N N N N NN P P P P P R P R R R
o ~N o O ~ W N P O © o ~N O 00~ W N P O

payment: “(1) by applying the attorneys' curremésao all hours billeduring the course of the
litigation; or (2) by using the attorneys' hist@licates and adding a prmnate enhancement.”
Fischel 307 F.3d at 1010. This Court will use thstfimethod in this case. Based on the num
provided in Plaintiffs’ Second Pdi&in Paper, using Counsel’s curteates yields a lodestar of
$534,092 for the Rosen Law Firm, $98,105 for Glancy, and $127,542 for Lieff. This adds
$759,739. This fee enhancement is appropriatengdoth the length of the underlying litigation
and the delay inherent in Plaintiffs Counselgcessful appeal to the Circuit court.

Plaintiffs Counsel’s next request for alkimultiplier of around 1.24 is reasonable
considering the significant risk both taking this case and oiniiag a recovery as explained

above, and the much higher risk adjustntbat is often awarded in these casBse generally

bers

ip to

—

Van Vranken v. Atl. Richfield G&R01 F. Supp. 294 (N.D. Cal. 1995). Since the reasonableness

factors, delay factor, and rig&ctor all support an upward enlt@ment of Plaintiffs Counsel’s
original Lodestar value, this Court GRANTS Coelsrequest for additional attorneys’ fees.
Plaintiffs Counsel’s specifieek enhancement appears reasorfabléhe reasons explained abov

This Court therefore ORDERS that Plafifsti Counsel receive an additional award of
$478,545.00.

IT ISHEREBY ORDERED that Plaintiffs’ Counsel iso be awarded an additional
$478,545.00 in attorneys’ fees.
Dated: May 5, 2016.

MANUEL L. REAL
UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

e.




